
In the United States Patent Trial and
Appeal Board

NetSocket, Inc.
Patent Owner’s Presentation

1

IPR2023-00607
U.S. Patent No. 7,190,698

FABRICANT LLP
Vincent J. Rubino, III
Julian Pymento
Counsel for Patent Owner

Before: Richard M. Lebovitz
Stacey G. White
Garth D. Baer
Administrative Patent Judges

DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE

Challenged Claim 1

2DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE

Claim 1
Method in a packet based communication network including network domains, wherein at least one domain is a Multiprotocol Label Switching MPLS
domain, to establish a virtual leased line, VLL, between a source (SRC) and a destination (DST) in different domains in order to achieve packet
transfer between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST), wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain and the
bandwidth broker (BB) is configured to control a hierarchical routing domain, the method comprises the following steps:

i) generate a request from an entity for a Virtual Leased Line, VLL, having a predefined Quality of Service, QoS, from a source network (SRC) to a
destination network (DST) and apply the request to a Bandwidth Broker (BB) of a domain A, BBA, associated to the source network;

ii) BBA establishes the different domains involved to reach the destination network (DST);

iii) BBA directly or indirectly passes requests to all Bandwidth Brokers (BB) of the involved domains regarding a VLL of the predefined QoS from
ingress to egress of each domain;
iv) each involved bandwidth broker (BB) performs admission control in its domain; v) each involved bandwidth broker (BB) returns a result of the admission control to BBA that passes it back to the requesting entity and if the request was admitted along all domains between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST) a VLL of the predefined QoS is granted, characterized in that step iv) comprises the following step: performing [LSP] Label Switched Path, LSP. setup and passing resource requests from the Bandwidth Broker (BB) to at least one intra-domain (IDB), wherein each intra-domain broker (IDB) is responsible for admission control and the Label Switched Path, LSP, setup.
Corrections: Claim 1 recites “en equity” and “1DB.”
The Parties agree these are typographical errors that should read as “an entity” and “IDB” (Intra-domain broker), respectively. Grounds
3
Ground 1
Three Reference Combination
Ground 2
Four Reference Combination
Claims 1-5 and 7-8 are not Obvious under 35
U.S.C. 103(a) over Xiao, Schelen-1, and Gibson
Claims 4-8 are not Obvious under 35 U.S.C.
103(a) over Xiao, Schelen-1, Gibson, and
Schelen-2
DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Claim Construction
4DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Preamble of Claim 1 is Limiting
5DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
In its Petition and Reply, Petitioner never takes a position on whether the preamble of Claim 1 is limiting or not. Instead, Petitioner argues that the claim is met regardless of construction. If Petitioner believed that any claim terms required construction, it had a duty to identify “how the challenged claim is to be construed” in its Petition.
37 C.F.R. § 42.104(3)
In the absence of any claim construction, it appears that Petitioner’s position is that the preamble is not limiting. Preamble of Claim 1 is Limiting
6DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Patent Owner explained that Claim 1’s preamble provides necessary antecedent basis for subsequent claim limitations in Claim 1 and claim terms in Dependent claims:
Paper No. 17, Patent Owner Response, 6-7.
Preamble of Claim 1 is Limiting
7DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Notably, the Court in the related District Court Litigation confirmed that the “Preamble is limiting.” Ex. 2006, 55. The Board should also construe the preamble of Claim 1 as limiting.
“The Board, in its claim construction determinations, will consider statements regarding claim construction made by patent owners and by a petitioner filed in other proceedings, if the statements are timely made of record.” Patent Trial and Appeal Board Consolidated Trial Practice Guide (“PTAB Trial Practice Guide”), at 48. Preamble of Claim 1 is Limiting
8DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
The Board should also construe the preamble of Claim 1 as limiting since the Court in the related District Court Litigation confirmed that the “Preamble is limiting.”
Ex. 2006, Claim Construction Order, NetSocket, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc., Case No. 2:22-cv-00172-JRG, Dkt. 163, dated May 29, 2024, 55.
“Bandwidth Broker”
9DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner’s Reply confirms Patent Owner’s position that the “Board need not expressly construe” “bandwidth broker.”
Paper No. 21, Petitioner’s Reply, 7-8.
Xiao, Schelen-1, and Gibson
Do Not Render Claim 1 Obvious
10DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
“a packet based communication network including network domains, wherein at least one domain is a Multiprotocol Label Switching MPLS domain”
11DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner argues that it is combining Xiao’s figure of DiffServ (Fig. 4) with Xiao’s separate figure on MPLS (Fig. 5) and accompanying disclosures.
Petitioner’s fabricated figure does not look like a combination of Figs. 4 and 5. It only adds a center section of Fig. 4 (in red) and re-labels it a MPLS domain although clearly from the DiffServ picture. Ex. 1005, Xiao, Figure 4
Ex. 1005, Xiao, Figure 5
Petition, 21
“a packet based communication network including network domains, wherein at least one domain is a Multiprotocol Label Switching MPLS domain”
12DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner’s Reply does not dispute the assertion that Xiao’s Fig. 4 (and corresponding description) corresponds to DiffServ, and not MPLS (which corresponds to Xiao’s Fig. 5 and corresponding description) • Petitioner’s expert actually affirms Patent Owner’s understanding: Ex. 2003, Houh Tr., 39:8-40:2
Ex. 2003, Houh Tr., 38:19-24
Ex. 2003, Houh Tr., 37:15-38:5
“establish[ing] a virtual leased line, VLL, between a source (SRC) and a destination (DST) in different domains in order to achieve packet transfer between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST)”
13DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
’698 Patent, 4:46-59.
Xiao’s explicit limitation on MPLS and DiffServ network interoperation precludes “establish[ing] a virtual leased line, VLL, between a source (SRC) and a destination (DST) in different domains in order to achieve packet transfer between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST).” In other words, Xiao discloses, at best, a separate
VLL that would be applied within each type of
domain, where there is an interoperation of MPLS
and DiffServ domains. It cannot disclose the
claimed one “VLL between a source and
destination in different domains.”
’698 Patent Xiao
Xiao, 14
“wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain and the bandwidth broker (BB) is configured to control a hierarchical routing domain”
14DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner ignores Xiao’s statement that “it is technically better to have a BB [bandwidth broker] to allocate resources” is only in the section of Xiao related to DiffServ. The word “better” is not used generally; it refers to the binary choice of having a “host make[] its own decision” or “a resource controller [that] makes decision for all hosts.”
Ex. 1005, Xiao, 10-12.
This claim limitation requires a bandwidth broker to be associated to each network domain, including the claimed MPLS domain. This is not shown by Xiao.
“wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain and the bandwidth broker (BB) is configured to control a hierarchical routing domain”
15DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Whether a bandwidth broker (“BB”) generally “provides scaling benefits,” as Petitioner asserts, is inapposite as to whether a POSITA would be motivated to add the BB present in Xiao’s DiffServ embodiment with Xiao’s MPLS embodiment that specifically omits a BB. Reply, 11-12.
“wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain and the bandwidth broker (BB) is configured to control a hierarchical routing domain”
16DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner argues (without any support other than Dr. Houh’s conclusory remark) that “‘BBs may not be needed in MPLS-based ISP networks’ leaves open circumstances where using a bandwidth broker are in fact needed or at the very least beneficial” somehow discloses (i) a system with both DiffServ and MPLS network domains; and (ii) a BB in each of the DiffServ and MPLS network domains. It does not.
Reply, 12 Ex. 1046, Houh Second Declaration, ¶ 12
“wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain and the bandwidth broker (BB) is configured to control a hierarchical routing domain”
17DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Even if there were a possibility of a BB in an MPLS system (i.e., where all the network domains are MPLS), Xiao lists only one example – without any BBs.
Ex. 1005, Xiao, 14
“wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain and the bandwidth broker (BB) is configured to control a hierarchical routing domain”
18DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Schelen-1 does not mention MPLS:
• Petitioner argues that “Schelen-1’s teaching is not limited to any particular network.” Reply, 13. Whether a reference is not limited in a particular way does not affirmatively teach, disclose, or suggest a limitation for a particular network domain. • In this case, Claim 1 recites “at least one domain is a Multiprotocol Label Switching MPLS domain” so this claim limitation requires a bandwidth broker associated to that MPLS network domain”
“wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain and the bandwidth broker (BB) is configured to control a hierarchical routing domain”
19DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Gibson’s admission managers are not BBs since they are not respectively associated to each network domain. They are at the edges of the network broadly, as shown below:
Ex. 1006, Gibson, Fig. 1
“ii) BBA establishes the different domains
involved to reach the destination network (DST)”
20DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Since Petitioner fails to show how the combination of Xiao, Schelen-1, and Gibson discloses, teaches, or suggests “wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain,” it therefore cannot disclose, teach, or suggest “BBA establishes the different domains involved to reach the destination network (DST).”
“ii) BBA establishes the different domains
involved to reach the destination network (DST)”
21DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
The claim language explicitly recites that one BB, BBA, establishes all the different domains required to reach the destination network.
Petitioner confirms that Schelen-1 only discloses each bandwidth broker establishing their own domain and communicating with each other.
Reply, 15.
“ii) BBA establishes the different domains
involved to reach the destination network (DST)”
22DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner’s de facto claim construction is wrong in view of the explicit claim language requiring one BB to establish all domains.
It is not Patent Owner’s burden to propose claim construction (or suggest preclusions in a claim limitation), especially where the claim language is clear and Petitioner’s proposed construction blatantly contradicts the claim language.
Reply, 16.
“iii) BBA directly or indirectly passes requests to all Bandwidth Brokers (BB) of the involved domains regarding a VLL of the predefined QoS from ingress to egress of each domain” 23DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Since Petitioner fails to show how the combination of Xiao, Schelen-1, and Gibson discloses, teaches, or suggests a “[m]ethod in a packet based communication network including network domains, wherein at least one domain is a Multiprotocol Label Switching MPLS domain, to establish a virtual leased line, VLL, between a source (SRC) and a destination (DST) in different domains in order to achieve packet transfer between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST)” or “wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain,” it therefore cannot disclose, teach, or suggest “BBA directly or indirectly passes requests to all Bandwidth Brokers (BB) of the involved domains.”
“iv) each involved bandwidth broker (BB) performs
admission control in its domain”
24DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Since Petitioner fails to show how the combination of Xiao, Schelen-1, and Gibson discloses, teaches, or suggests “wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain,” it therefore cannot disclose, teach, or suggest “iv) each involved bandwidth broker (BB) performs admission control in its domain.”
“v) each involved bandwidth broker (BB) returns a result of the admission control to BBA that passes it back to the requesting entity and if the request was admitted along all domains between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST) a VLL of the predefined QoS is granted”
25DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Since Petitioner fails to show how the combination of Xiao, Schelen-1, and Gibson discloses, teaches, or suggests “a packet based communication network including network domains, wherein at least one domain is a Multiprotocol Label Switching MPLS domain, to establish a virtual leased line, VLL, between a source (SRC) and a destination (DST) in different domains in order to achieve packet transfer between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST),” “wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain,” or “iv) each involved bandwidth broker (BB) performs admission control in its domain,” it therefore cannot disclose, teach, or suggest “each involved bandwidth broker (BB) returns a result of the admission control to BBA that passes it back to the requesting entity and if the request was admitted along all domains between the source (SRC) and the destination (DST) a VLL of the predefined QoS is granted.”
“characterized in that step iv) comprises the following step: performing [LSP] Label Switched Path, LSP setup, passing resource requests from the Bandwidth Broker (BB) to at least one intra-domain (IDB), wherein each intra-domain broker (IDB) is responsible for admission control and the Label Switched Path, LSP, setup”
26DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Since Petitioner fails to show how the combination of Xiao, Schelen-1, and Gibson discloses, teaches, or suggests either “iv) each involved bandwidth broker (BB) performs admission control in its domain,” it therefore cannot disclose, teach, or suggest “characterized in that step iv) comprises the following step: performing [LSP] Label Switched Path, LSP setup, passing resource requests from the Bandwidth Broker (BB) to at least one intra-domain (IDB), wherein each intra-domain broker (IDB) is responsible for admission control and the Label Switched Path, LSP, setup.”
“intra-domain broker (IDB)”
27DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
The claim limitation requires an intra-domain broker, which is a broker within the domain.
The plain language of this limitation precludes the possibility that a broker corresponds to multiple domains (i.e., an inter-domain broker).
“intra-domain broker (IDB)”
28DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner ignores the term “intra-domain” since it points to an admin server and connection managers associated with the entire “configuration or network” as corresponding to the IDB instead of a singular domain within a network. As Claim 1 recites, “a packet based communication network include[es] network domains, …wherein the bandwidth broker (BB) is associated to each network domain.” That means there are several network domains within a network that each have associated IDBs.
Petition, 58
Ex. 1006, Gibson, 8:48-54
“…wherein each intra-domain broker (IDB) is responsible for admission control and the Label Switched Path, LSP, setup”
29DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner relies on conflicting components of Gibson to allegedly disclose the claimed intra-domain broker • Petition: connection manager with the administrative server • Reply: admission manager with the administrative manager Regardless of the combination, Gibson’s administrative manager, connection manager, or admission manager are neither the bandwidth brokers nor the intra-domain brokers, and therefore cannot play either role since they lie outside any network domain.
Petition, 57
Reply, 21
Xiao, Schelen-1, Gibson, and
Schelen-2 Do Not Render
Claims 2-5 and 7-8 Obvious
30DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Xiao, Schelen-1, Gibson, and Schelen-2
Do Not Render Claims 2-5 and 7-8 Obvious
31DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Claims 2-5 and 7-8 depend upon Claim 1, and for at least the same reasons as Claim 1, any combination of Xiao, Schelen-1, Gibson, and Schelen-2 fails to obviate Claims 2-5 and 7-8.
Xiao, Schelen-1, Gibson, and
Schelen-2 Do Not Render
Claim 6 Obvious
32DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Challenged Claim 6
33DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Claim 6
Method according to Claim 4, characterized in that the bandwidth broker (BB) comprises a data structure which keeps resource usage information over time for each link in the topology which enables ability to plan ahead of time.
“…a data structure which keeps
resource usage information over time…”
34DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Claim 6 recites that “the bandwidth broker (BB) comprises a data structure which keeps resource usage information over time for each link in the topology which enables ability to plan ahead of time.”
In the absence of a claim construction, which neither party proposed, the plain and ordinary meaning of the words apply.
Put simply, a bandwidth broker comprises a database (i.e., data structure) that keeps historical (i.e., “over time”) resource usage information for each link in the topology. The historical resource usage data can be used to predict availability or bandwidth of a topology link in the future (i.e., plan ahead of time).
“…a data structure which keeps
resource usage information over time…”
35DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner’s Reply underscores its failure to meet this claim limitation by requiring a construction where the claimed “data structure which keeps resource usage information over time” may include “information about resources (e.g., bandwidth) currently reserved and used and information about resources (e.g., bandwidth) reserved for future use,” as in Schelen-2.
Reply at 26-27 (citing Ex. 1046, ¶ 27).
Ex. 1046, Dr. Houh’s Second Declaration, ¶ 28
(including the same conclusory statement as
Petitioner’s Reply with no support).
Ex. 1007, Schelen-2, 215
“…a data structure which keeps
resource usage information over time…”
36DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner’s and Dr. Houh’s argument that Schelen-2’s current reservation information meets “resource usage information over time” does not comport with the plain and ordinary meaning of the term, nor does Dr. Houh actually believe that such current “reservation information” corresponds to the claimed “usage information.” Ex. 2003, Deposition of Henry H. Houh, 74:9-75:18.
“…a data structure which keeps
resource usage information over time…”
37DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner did not propose any construction for this claim limitation that would expand its meaning beyond the explicit language that “resource usage information [is kept] over time.” If Petitioner believed that any claim terms required construction, it had a duty to identify “how the challenged claim is to be construed” in its Petition. Petitioner did not do so, and its belated attempt to read new meaning into this claim limitation should be rejected. 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(3)
Petitioner’s New Expert
Declaration & New Arguments
38DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner Circumvents the Board’s Trial Practice Guide 39DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner blatantly circumvents the Board’s Trial Practice Guide:
However, that is exactly what Petitioner does in its Reply by introducing a new expert declaration (i.e., introducing new evidence).
PTAB Trial Practice Guide, 74
New Dr. Houh Declaration / Reply –
New Argument #1 (Xiao’s MPLS and DiffServ combined teachings) 40DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner argues that it is combining Xiao’s figure of DiffServ (Fig. 4) with Xiao’s separate figure on MPLS (Fig. 5) and accompanying disclosures.
Notably, the Petition never cited to Xiao’s Fig. 5 and Petitioner’s fabricated figure is only based on manipulating Xiao’s Fig. 4.
Xiao, Figure 4
Petition, 21
New Dr. Houh Declaration / Reply –
New Argument #2 (“intra-domain broker (IDB)”)
41DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Dr. Houh’s First Declaration / Petition Dr. Houh’s Second Declaration / Reply Petitioner clearly switched IDB arguments from a “connection manager works together with the administrative server” to setup LSPs to “coordination among the admission manager and the administrative manager” for LSP setup.
Petition, 57; see also Ex. 1003,
Houh First Declaration, ¶  117.
Reply, 21; see also Ex. 1046,
Houh Second Declaration, ¶  20
New Dr. Houh Declaration / Reply –
New Argument #3 (COPS / RATES)
42DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Petitioner newly argues that RATES requires COPS such that Gibson’s teaching of COPS is within the scope of the ’698 Patent’s disclosure:
The Petition only refers to COPS twice and not in the context of RATES. For all three new arguments, at least the portions of Dr. Houh’s declaration and corresponding portions of the Reply should be rejected.
Reply, 24; see also Ex. 1046,
Houh Second Declaration, ¶ 25
New Dr. Houh Declaration / Reply –
Correction of Prior Deposition Testimony
43DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Dr. Houh’s new declaration attempts to correct Dr. Houh’s deposition testimony where he clearly agreed that the “reserved resource” of Schelen-2 does not “necessarily imply that a resource is used” (i.e., the claimed “resource usage information”).
Ex. 2003, Deposition of Henry H. Houh, 74:9-75:18.
Ex. 1046, Houh Second Declaration, ¶ 27
Dr. Houh’s New Declaration Contains Unexplained Errors
That Indicate An Attorney-Drafted Declaration
44DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Dr. Houh’s latest declaration refers to claim limitations not in the ’698 Patent Challenged Claims:
Ex. 1046, Houh Second Declaration, ¶¶ 5-6
(referring to “selecting . . .,” “working entity,” and
“protection entity” in the context of claim
construction where no such claim limitations exist).
Dr. Houh’s New Declaration Contains Unexplained Errors
That Indicate An Attorney-Drafted Declaration
45DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Dr. Houh’s declaration includes a citation to a “Xu” prior art reference that is not in the record and seemingly unrelated arguments to this proceeding:
This and the previous error are indications that Dr. Houh probably did not write this expert declaration, and therefore constitute further rationale for why this expert declaration should be rejected, at a bare minimum. Ex. 1046, Houh Second Declaration, ¶ 23
Dr. Houh’s Second Declaration Should Be Rejected
46DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBIT – NOT EVIDENCE
Creating new arguments, changing arguments from the Petition, and attempting to recharacterize earlier deposition testimony rises to the level of a “newly raised rationale to combine the prior art references that was not expressed in the petition” that is barred by the Board.
• “It is of the utmost importance that petitioners in the IPR proceedings adhere to the requirement that the initial petition identify ‘with particularity’ the ‘evidence that supports the grounds for the challenge to each claim.’” (citing 35 U.S.C. § 312(a)(3))
• Intelligent Bio-Systems, Inc. v. Illumina Cambridge Ltd., 821 F.3d 1359, 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (“Once the Board identifies new issues raised for the first time in reply, neither this court nor the Board must parse the reply brief to determine which, if any, parts of that brief are responsive and which are improper. As the Board noted, ‘it will not attempt to sort proper from improper portions of the reply.’”). The Board should refuse the Reply brief and the Supplemental Reply Declaration as untimely and improper: • Patent Owner recognizes that the Board will address whether Petitioner’s Reply exceeds the proper scope of a reply and that a reply that raises new issues or belatedly introduces new evidence will not be considered. See Cyanotech Corp. v. The Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill., IPR2013-00401, Paper 44 (P.T.A.B. June 6, 2014).
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46